Designation: F1937 − 04 (Reapproved 2017) An American National Standard
Standard Specification for
Body Protectors Used in Horse Sports and Horseback
Riding1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F1937; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
INTRODUCTION

15.1.1 Identification of the manufacturer,
15.1.2 Month and year of manufacture,
15.1.3 Model designation, and
15.1.4 Size or size range for proper fit.
15.2 Warning Labels—Each body protector shall be perma-
nently labeled on the outside or inside of the body protector, or
both, with information for the user stating the limits of
protection afforded by the body protector. Such language must
convey that serious injury or death can occur despite the use of
body protectors, and that no protectors can prevent all injuries
or any spinal injuries.
15.3 Each body protector shall include a label stating “for
maximum performance, this body protector must fit snugly, be
free from rips or tears, and remain securely in position when
adjusted for proper fit.”
15.4 Care instructions including a warning concerning im-
proper cleaning agents, paint, or other factors affecting body
protector integrity or performance, or both.
16. Instructional Literature
16.1 Instructions accompanying the body protector must
include at least the following information:
16.1.1 A warning concerning improper cleaning agents,
paint, or other factors affecting body protector integrity or
performance, or both,
16.1.2 Each body protector shall be provided with instruc-
tions that describe the proper fit.
16.1.3 Notification that the body protector meets the mini-
mum requirements of this ASTM performance specification for
horse sports and horseback riding provided it has not been
reconditioned or altered in any way, and
16.1.4 Instructions to replace if damaged, or if condition is
in doubt.
17. Keywords
17.1 body protector; horse sports; horseback riding
F1937 − 04 (2017)
5
ASTM International takes no position respecting the validity of any patent rights asserted in connection with any item mentioned